

No. 02-1264

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

**ELK GROVE UNIFIED SCHOOL DISTRICT
AND DAVID W. GORDON,**
Petitioners,

v.

MICHAEL A. NEWDOW,
Respondent.

On Writ of Certiorari to the
United States Court of Appeals for the Ninth Circuit

**BRIEF *AMICUS CURIAE* OF BARBARA A. MCGRAW
IN SUPPORT OF AFFIRMANCE**

Barbara A. McGraw
Counsel of Record
Saint Mary's College of
California
1928 Saint Mary's Road
Moraga, California 94556

February 13, 2004

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....iv

INTEREST OF *AMICUS CURIAE*..... 1

INTRODUCTION AND SUMMARY
OF THE ARGUMENT..... 1

ARGUMENT..... 3

I. THE AMERICAN POLITICAL SYSTEM HAS A
RELIGIOUS GROUND, BUT IT IS NOT THE ONE
PROFFERED BY THE UNITED STATES AND
CERTAIN OF PETITIONERS’ *AMICI*.....3

II. A FALSE RELIGIOUS/SECULAR DICHOTOMY IN
THE BRIEFS OF THE UNITED STATES AND
PETITIONERS’ *AMICI* OBSCURES WHAT THE
FOUNDERS REJECTED—TOP-DOWN GOVERNMENT
DOMINATION..... 9

III. THE FOUNDERS EMBRACED PLURALISM, WHICH
IS THE SHARED VALUE AND UNIFYING PRINCIPLE
OF THE NATION.....13

A. The Breadth of the Words Used by the
Founders to Reference the Divine Implies
Inclusiveness.....14

B. The Historical Record Shows that the
Founders and John Locke Before Them
Embraced Pluralism.....16

C. The Majoritarianism of the United States
and Petitioners’ *Amici* is in Opposition to
the Intentions of the Founders.....20

D. The Word “God” is Not Generic and Is Not a Shared Value or Unifying Concept.....	21
E. Pluralism Is America’s Shared Value Which, Unlike “Under God,” is Consistent with the Moral Foundations of the Nation.....	24
CONCLUSION.....	28

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

FEDERAL CASES

<i>County of Allegheny v. ACLU</i> , 492 U.S. 573 (1989).....	24
<i>Lynch v. Donnelly</i> , 465 U.S. 668 (1984).....	24
<i>West Virginia State Bd. of Educ. v. Barnette</i> , 319 U.S. 624 (1943).....	10
<i>Zorach v. Clauson</i> , 343 U.S. 306, 314 (1952).....	26

LEGISLATIVE MATERIALS

H.R. Rep. No. 1693, 83d Cong. 2d Sess. 2 (1954).....	4
S. Rep. No. 1287, 93d Cong. 2d Sess. 2 (1954).....	4, 5, 10

PRIMARY SOURCES

<i>Samuel Adams, "The Rights of the Colonists and a List of Infringements and Violations of Rights" (1772) reprinted in The Bill of Rights: A Documentary History</i> , ed. Bernard Schwartz (Chelsea House Publishers, 1971), 201 [cited as " <i>Documentary History</i> "].....	6
Jonathan Elliot, <i>The Debates of the Several State Conventions on the Adoption of the Federal Constitution</i> , 2nd ed. (1836) [cited as "Elliot Debates".....	16

- Benjamin Franklin, "Toleration in Old and New England," *The London Packet*, 3 June 1772, *Benjamin Franklin Writings*, ed. J.A. Leo Lemay (The Library of America, 1987) [cited as "*Franklin Writings*"].....13
- Benjamin Franklin, "To Ezra Stiles," 9 March 1790, *Franklin Writings*.....15
- Benjamin Franklin, "Dialogue Between Two Presbyterians," 10 April 1735, *Franklin Writings*.....15
- Thomas Jefferson, *Autobiography*, 1821, *The Complete Jefferson: Containing His Major Writings, Published and Unpublished, Except His Letters*, ed. Saul K. Padover (Duell, Sloan & Pearce, 1943) [cited as "*The Complete Jefferson*"].....18
- Thomas Jefferson, "A Bill for Establishing Religious Freedom," submitted to the Virginia General Assembly 1779, enacted 1786, *The Complete Jefferson*.....6, 7, 11
- Thomas Jefferson, "To a Committee of the Danbury Baptist Association," 1 January 1802, *The Writings of Thomas Jefferson*, Memorial Edition, ed. A.A. Lipscomb and Albert E. Bergh, 20 vols, vol. 16 (Washington, D.C., 1903-04) [cited as "*Jefferson Writings*"].....5, 25
- Thomas Jefferson, "Notes on Religion," October 1776, *The Complete Jefferson*.....17
- Thomas Jefferson, "Notes on the State of Virginia," 1781-1785," *The Complete Jefferson*.....6, 11, 15, 27

- Richard Henry Lee, "To James Madison," 26
November 1784, *Madison Papers*, eds. William T.
Hutchinson, et al. *The Papers of James Madison*,
ser. in progress (Chicago, 1962-) vol. I [cited as
"*Madison Papers*"].....19
- Richard Henry Lee, "Observations Leading to a
Fair Examination of the System of Government,"
Letter IV, 12 October 1777, *Letters from the Federal
Farmer to the Republican*, ed. Walter Hartwell
Bennett (University of Alabama Press, 1978)
[cited as "Observations of Government"].....19
- John Locke, *Of Civil Government, Two Treatises of
Government, The Works of John Locke*, 9 vols., vol. IV
(London 1824)[cited as "*Second Treatise*"].....14
- John Locke, *Essay on Human Understanding, The
Works of John Locke*, 9 vols., vol. II (London 1824).....14
- John Locke, *A Letter Concerning Toleration*, trans.
William Popple (1685, published 1689), *reprinted in,
Political Writings of John Locke*, ed. David Wootton
(Mentor, 1993) [cited as "*Letter Concerning
Toleration*"].....5, 11, 16, 17, 24
- James Madison, "To Thomas Jefferson," 17 October
1788, *The Writings of James Madison*, ed. Gaillard
Hunt, 9 vols. (G.P. Putnam's Sons, 1900-1903),
vol. 5 [cited as "*Madison Writings*"].....16, 20-21
- James Madison, "To Thomas Jefferson," 24
October 1787, *Madison Writings*,
vol. 5.....21

James Madison, "Memorial and Remonstrance against Religious Assessments" (1785), <i>Madison Writings</i> , vol. 2.....	5, 6, 14, 25
James Madison, "Speeches in the First Congress, First Session," 8 June 1789, <i>Madison Writings</i> , vol. 5.....	20
Matthew 7: 20-21, The Bible, New International Version.....	22
George Washington, "Letter to the Hebrew Congregation in Newport, Rhode Island," August 18, 1790, <i>The Papers of George Washington</i> , Presidential Series, ed. Dorothy Twohig, et al., 7 vols., vol. 6 (University Press of Virginia, 1987-2000) [cited as " <i>Washington Papers</i> "].....	5, 13, 18-19

SECONDARY SOURCES

Robert N. Bellah and Phillip E. Hammond <i>Varieties of Civil Religion</i> (HarperCollins, 1982).....	12
Thomas C. Berg, <i>Religion Clause Anti-Theories</i> , 72 Notre Dame L. Rev. 693, 730 (1997).....	29
Robert S. Ellwood and Barbara A. McGraw, <i>Many Peoples, Many Faiths: Women and Men in the World Religions</i> 7th ed.(Prentice-Hall, 2002) [cited as " <i>MPMF</i> "].....	7, 22-23
James H. Hutson, <i>Religion and the Founding of the American Republic</i> (Library of Congress, 1998).....	23-24

Michael W. McConnell, *Why is Religious Liberty, the “First Freedom”?* 21 *Cardozo L. Rev.* 1243 (2000).....29

Barbara A. McGraw, *Rediscovering America’s Sacred Ground: Public Religion and Pursuit of the Good in a Pluralistic America* (State University of New York Press, 2003)[cited as “RASG”].....*passim*

Edmund S. Morgan, *Benjamin Franklin* (Yale University Press, 2002).....15

Neilia Beth Scoville, *The Liberation of Women: Religious Sources* (Washington, DC: The Religious Consultation on Population, Reproductive Health and Ethics, 1995).....13

Wilfred Cantwell Smith, *The Meaning and End of Religion* (1962; Fortress Press, 1991).....5

David Wootton, Introduction, *Political Writings of John Locke*, ed. David Wootton (Mentor, 1993).....8, 27

PRINT MEDIA AND INTERNET SOURCES

Richard T. Cooperman, *Washington Post*, November 22, 2003, A06.....22

Husain Haqqani, “The Limits of Enforced Secular Rule in the Muslim World,” *International Herald Tribune*, The IHT Online, November 15, 2002 at <http://www.iht.com/articles/76978.html>.....26

Susan Jacoby, “One Nation, Under Secularism,” *New York Times*, January 8, 2004.....26

John Lichfield, "France's Muslim's Rise above
Racial Divide," *The Muslim News*, January 12, 2004,
[http://www.muslimnews.co.uk/news/
news.php?article=6711](http://www.muslimnews.co.uk/news/news.php?article=6711).....26-27

Thom Shanker, "Generals Words Under Scrutiny,"
New York Times, October 22, 2003, A12.....22

Religious Tolerance.Org,
<http://www.religioustolerance.org/hinduism1.htm>.....25
